of this subsection, whenever a judgment is entered upon such a review confirming any order or award against it.

SECTION 4. Section 2394—22, of the statutes, is hereby amended by adding at the end of subsection 1 thereof the following: In actions brought by the state, the governor shall appoint some competent attorney to appear on behalf of said commission.

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 12, 1921.

No. 149, A.]

[Published July 18, 1921.

## CHAPTER 552.

AN ACT to appropriate a sum therein named to the board of regents of the university with which to purchase certain land.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is appropriated to the board of regents of the university out of any money in the general fund, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of three thousand six hundred sixty-six dollars and forty-three cents, to be available July 1, 1921, with which to purchase the ninety-five acre tract of land in Waushara county, known as the "Hancock experiment station."

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 13, 1921.

No. 353, A.]

[Published July 18, 1921.

## CHAPTER 553.

AN ACT to repeal subsections (4), (5), (6), (7), (15) and (16) of section 29.18, and to create seven new subsections of said section 29.18 to be numbered (4), (4a), (5), (6), (7), (15) and (16), respectively; to amend subsections (11), (12), (17) and paragraph (a) of subsection (18) of said section 29.18, subsection (3) of section 29.40, and subsection (2) of section 29.45 of the statutes, relating to wild animals.

## The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsections (4), (5), (6), (7), (15) and (16) of section 29.18 of the statutes are repealed.

SECTION 2. Seven new subsections are added to section 29.18 of the statutes to be numbered and to read:

(29.18) (4) Mink	Nov 1 to Mar 31	No limit
(4a) Muskrat		
(a) In the coun-		
ties of Mani-		
towoc, Dodge,		
Sheboyganand		
Calumet.	Feb. 1 to April 1	No limit
(b) In the coun-		
ties of Winne-		
bago, Wau-		
shara and		
Waupaca	Oct. 25 to April 1	No limit
(c) In all other		
counties	Nov. 1 to Mar. 31	No limit
(5) Marten, fisher	None	None
(6) Skunk	Oct. 15 to Jan. 31	No limit
(7) Raccoon	Oct. 15 to Jan. 31	Five each day

.

(15) Prairiechicken,		
grouse: (a) In the coun-		
ties of Grant,		
Lafayette, Green, Rock,		
Walworth, Ra-		
cine, Kenosha,		
Milwaukee,		
Waukesha, Jef-		
ferson, Dane,		
I o w a, Craw-		·
ford, Rich-		
land, Sauk,		
Washington,		
Ozaukee, Ver-		
non, La Crosse,		
Monroe, Fond		
du Lac, Mani-		
towoc, Win-		
. nebago, Calu-		
met, Portage,	с.	
W aupaca,		
Oneida, Lin-		
coln, Polk,		
Barron and		• ·
Dunn	None	None
(b) In all other		
counties	Sept.20 to Sept.24	
(16) Dontridan		mixed bag of five
(16) Partridge,		
Spruce hen		
(a) In the coun-		
ties of Calu-		
met, Manito-		
woc and Win-		NT .
nebago	None	None
(b) In all other		
	Oct. 4 to Oct. 8	Five each day or
		mixed bag of five

903

SECTION 3. Subsections (11), (12) and (17) and paragraph (a) of subsection (18) of section 29.18, subsection (3) of section 29.40, and subsection (2) of section 29.45 of the statutes are amended to read:

(29.18) (11) Wild Goose, brant	Sept. 16 to Dec. * * * 31	* * * Eight
(12) Wild duck, in-		each day
cluding Amer-		
ican coot or		
mud hen, but		
excepting	Sept 16 to D	
wood duck	Sept. 16 to Dec. * * * 20	Fifteen
(17) Mongolion		each day
(17) Mongolian, Chinese, ring-		
neck or Eng-	1	
lish pheasant,		
* * * quail or		
bobwhite		
(18) Hungarian part-		
ridge:		
(a) In Jefferson		
and Waukesha		
counties	Sept. 7 to	
	Sept. 11	* * * Five
		each day
		·

(29.40) (3) The head and skin of any deer lawfully killed, when severed from the rest of the carcass, are not subject to the provisions of this chapter; but no person shall have in his possession or under his control the green head or green skin of a deer between the \* \* *first* day of January and the succeeding \* \* *fourteenth* day of November of each year, or at any time a deer head in the velvet, or a deer skin in the red, blue or spotted coat.

(29.45) (2) Each holder of a resident hunting license, settlers' hunting license, or nonresident general hunting license, may

904

transport or cause to be transported one deer not less than one year old, between the \* \* fourteenth day of November and eleven o'clock P. M. of the twenty-fifth day of November of each year; but must accompany the same from the point of shipment to the point of destination.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 13, 1921.

No. 415, A.]

[Published July 18, 1921. CHAPTER 554.

AN ACT to create section 59.96 of the statutes, relating to sewerage commissions and sewage disposal works in counties containing a city of the first class.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: 59.96 (1) In any county where the common council of any city of the first class within such county shall have adopted a resolution declaring that it is necessary to provide sewage disposal works for such city and in which a sewerage commission has been appointed and qualified, and has adopted plans for, and commenced the construction of a sewage disposal plant for said city the governor shall appoint three sewerage commissioners who shall constitute and be known as the metropolitan sewerage commission of such county. There shall be certified by the sewerage commission of such city of the first class one person, by the state board of health of the state of Wisconsin one person, to the governor of the state of Wisconsin, who shall appoint as members of such metropolitan sewerage commission the two persons thus certified, and who shall further name as the third member of such commission a resident within the drainage area hereinafter provided of said county outside of the city limits of such city of the first class. They shall be appointed within thirty days after the taking effect of this act.

2. Each appointee before entering upon the duties of this office shall take and subscribe the oath of office prescribed by the constitution and file the same with the secretary of state, duly certified by the official administering such oath. Each commissioner shall be reimbursed his actual and necessary expenses in the performance of his duties and shall receive no salary.